
   

 

 
G/AG/N/EU/75/Corr.1 

 

14 July 2022 

(22-5372) Page: 1/3 

Committee on Agriculture Original: English 

 

 

NOTIFICATION 

Corrigendum 

The following submission, dated 13 July 2022, is being circulated at the request of the delegation of 
the European Union. The corrigendum concerns the notification of total exports (Table ES:2) in 

the context of export subsidy commitments for the Marketing Year 2020/2021. 
 

_______________ 
 

 
The present communication introduces the following modifications: 
 
Under Point I "Products from the schedule" for Wheat and wheat flour should be replaced as follows:  
 

• For Quantity of total exports: 27,191.8 thousand tonnes. 
 

Under Point III "Additional products with a share exceeding 5% of total world export" for Wheat and 
flour should be replaced as follows:  
 

• For Quantity of total exports: 27,191.8 thousand tonnes.  
• For product disaggregation: 10019900: 26,666.9 thousand tonnes; 

11010015: 524.9 thousand tonnes. 

 
Table ES:2 is reproduced below. The modified information has been highlighted in bold. 
 
 



 

  

G
/A

G
/N

/E
U

/7
5
/C

o
rr.1

 

 

- 2
 - 

Table ES:2 

EXPORT SUBSIDIES: EUROPEAN UNION 

REPORTING PERIOD: MARKETING YEAR FROM 01-07-2020 TO 30-06-2021 

Export Subsidies: Notification of Total Exports 

Description of products Reporting Year Quantity of total exports  

(for products from Part IV 

Section II of the Schedule) 

Quantity of total exports  

(for products from the list 

of Significant Exporters) 

Note 

 Product disaggregation (Optional) Type From To    

1 2 3  

I. Products from the Schedule        

EU-X001 - Wheat and wheat flour  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 27,191.8 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X002 - Coarse grains  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 17,553.6 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X003 - Rice  MY 01-09-20 30-08-21 332.8 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X004 - Rapeseed  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 104.6 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X005 - Olive oil  MY 01-10-20 30-09-21 830.7 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X006 - Sugar  MY 01-10-20 30-09-21 1,102.8 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X007 - Butter and butteroil  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 205.7 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X008 - Skim milk powder  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 812.7 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X009 - Cheese  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 958.2 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X010 - Other milk products  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 2,642.0 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X011 - Beef meat  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 418.9 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X012 - Pigmeat  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 1,177.9 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X013 - Poultry meat  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 1,462.3 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X014 - Eggs  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 225.4 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X015 – Wine  MY 01-08-20 31-07-21 2,696 thousand Hectolitres   

EU-X016 - Fruit and vegetables, fresh  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 2,404.8 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X017 - Fruit and vegetables, processed  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 1,321.7 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X018 - Raw tobacco  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 91.1 thousand Tonnes   

EU-X019 - Alcohol  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21 4,269.4 thousand Hectolitres   

EU-X020 - Incorporated products  MY 16-10-20 15-10-21   (1) 

 

II. Products from the list of significant 
exporters G/AG/2/Add.1 

       

 

III. Additional products with a share 
exceeding 5% of total world exports 

(Optional) 

       

Wheat and wheat flour 10019900: 26,666.9 thousand tonnes; 

11010015: 524.9 thousand tonnes. 

MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  27,191.8 thousand Tonnes  

Butter and butter oil  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  205.7 thousand Tonnes  

Skim milk powder  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  812.7 thousand Tonnes  

Cheese  MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  958.2 thousand Tonnes  



 

  

G
/A

G
/N

/E
U

/7
5
/C

o
rr.1

 

 

- 3
 - 

Description of products Reporting Year Quantity of total exports  

(for products from Part IV 
Section II of the Schedule) 

Quantity of total exports  

(for products from the list 
of Significant Exporters) 

Note 

 Product disaggregation (Optional) Type From To    

1 2 3  

Other milk products 0401: 1,147.3 thousand Tonnes;  

040221: 308.0 thousand Tonnes;  
040291: 215.4 thousand Tonnes 

MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  1,670.7 thousand Tonnes  

Pigmeat 0203: 3,636.7 thousand Tonnes MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  3,636.7 thousand Tonnes  

Poultry meat 0207: 1,408.3 thousand Tonnes MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  1,408.3 thousand Tonnes  

Live animals 0102: 396.7 thousand Tonnes;  
0104: 133.0 thousand Tonnes 

MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  529.7 thousand Tonnes  

Eggs 0407: 208.6 thousand Tonnes MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  208.6 thousand Tonnes  

Wine 2204: 2603.3 thousand Hectolitres MY 01-08-20 31-07-21  2,696 thousand Hectolitres  

Fruits 0805: 944.1 thousand Tonnes;  

0808: 1,460.3 thousand Tonnes;  
0809: 259.6 thousand Tonnes;  

0810: 496.3 thousand Tonnes 

MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  3,876.6 thousand Tonnes  

Vegetables 0701: 1,356.1 thousand Tonnes;  

0703: 1,444.4 thousand Tonnes;  

0709: 832.2 thousand Tonnes 

MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  4,864 thousand Tonnes  

Tobacco 2401: 107.4 thousand Tonnes;  

2402: 48 thousand Tonnes;  

2403: 96.3 thousand Tonnes 

MY 01-07-20 30-06-21  251.7 thousand Tonnes  

General Notes: 

(a) This notification concerns EU-28. The United Kingdom withdrew from the European Union as of 1 February 2020. During the transition period, which ended on 
31 December 2020, Union law, with a few limited exceptions, continued to be applicable to and in the United Kingdom. Due to lack of UK data for 
November – December 2020, an average of the previous 10 months has been used. 

(b) All EU trade statistics is available to public at http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/newxtweb/. 

(c) Based on the Report by the Chairperson (G/AG/W/123) on review of the list of significant exporters and formats as indicated in the annexes of the report which the EU is 
applying voluntarily. 

Note: 

(1) Not applicable. 

 
__________ 

http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/newxtweb/

	NOTIFICATION

